1. The final maturity of any 2019 New Money Bonds will not exceed 30 years from the date
of issuance;

2. The true interest cost of the 2019 New Money Bonds will not exceed 6%; and

3. the Redemption Price for any 2019 New Money Bonds will not exceed one hundred three
percent (103%) of the principal amount of such 2019 New Money Bond; provided, further,
that the Redemption Price of any 2019 New Money Bond issued as a federally taxable
2019 New Money Bond subject to optional redemption by the Authority pursuant to a
“make-whole” provision may exceed one hundred three percent (103%) of the principal
amount of such 2019 New Money Bond.

The 2019 Refunding Bonds are expected to be issued as both fixed rate, tax-exempt and fixed rate,
federally taxable bonds, and subject to the following parameters, all as determined by an Authorized